| Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB 10. 065 -0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office |
|---|---|
| 1 (2010) (MAI) ABTON (MAI) ABTON (MAI) | 1 (B183 (1184 (FB) (184 A184 A184) |
| To the Director of the U.S. Detector | |
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent ar 1. Name of conveying party(ies) | 3314 <u>ocuments or the new address(es) below.</u> 12. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |
| Bruce G. Caldwell | Name: Feel Golf, Inc. |
| Franklin L. Gage Michael A. Bluff, Sr. Ronald G. Holder | Internal Address: |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N 3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s): Execution Date(s)October 27, 2009 | Street Address: 1354 Dayton St, Suite T |
| | City: Salinas |
| ☐ Joint Research Agreement ☐ Government Interest Assignment | State: CA |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License | Country: USA Zip: 93901 |
| Other | Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | B. Patent No.(s) 7,041,189 attached? Yes XNo |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one |
| Name: Janine D. Geraigery | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 |
| Internal Address 1_aw Offices of J.D. Geraigery, P.C. (Customer Number 50043) | Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 570 Lexington Ave., 44th Floor | ✓ Enclosed ✓ None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: New York | 8. Payment Information |
| State: <u>NY</u> Zip1 <u>0022</u> | _ |
| Phone Number:(212) 929-2000 | Denosit Assourt Number |
| Fax Number: (212) 813-3255 | Deposit Account Number |
| Email Address: janine@jdlawpc.com | Authorized User Name |
| 9. Signature: | 01 FC:0021 Date 40.00 0 |
| Janine D. Gerajalery | Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 023639 FRAME: 0090 SUBJECT: PATENT RIGHTS AND TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER

EFFECTIVE DATE: October 27, 2009

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

In consideration of my rights and obligations as first named inventor for United States Patent Number 7,041,189, and the sale of intellectual property and proprietary rights to Feel Golf, Inc. on October 27, 2009, and of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned inventor(s) hereby sell, assign and transfer to Feel Golf, Inc., having a business address at 1354 Daytona Street, Suite T, Salinas, CA 93901, successors, assigns and legal representatives, my/our entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to any and all inventions, developments, and improvements which are disclosed in United States Patent No. 7,041,189, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 14, 2004 which patent was issued on May 9, 2006, and in and to any and all United States and foreign patent applications, including all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for Letter Patents which have been or shall be filed on any of said invention, developments, and improvements, disclosed in said disclosure of inventions; and to all original patents, reissued patents, confirmation patents and patents of addition which have been or shall be issued on said inventions, developments, and improvements and all continuations, extensions, and/or renewals thereof including all priority rights under the US and International Convention associated therewith for each country, said assignees to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment not been made.

Authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any corresponding foreign officer to issue to said Assignee, Feel Golf, Inc., its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, in accordance with this agreement, any and all United States and foreign Letters Patent on said inventions, developments, and improvements, or any of them disclosed in said disclosure of inventions.

Agree that, when requested, without charge to but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will, for all countries, execute all divisional, continuing, substitute and renewal, reissue and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions, developments, said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention, developments, improvements and the history thereof; testify in all legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions, developments and improvements, and all vesting title to said improvements, inventions and developments and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, developments and improvements, in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives and I/we have made to others no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed, and that the undersigned have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

I acknowledge and agree to each of the following items:

- (a) I am executing this Agreement voluntarily and without any duress or undue influence by the Company or anyone else; and
- (b) I have carefully read this Agreement. I have asked any questions needed for me to understand the terms, consequences and binding effect of this Agreement and fully understand them; and
- (c) I have had the opportunity to receive the advice of an attorney of my choice before signing this Agreement.

PATENT REEL: 023639 FRAME: 0091 (d) I understand that this agreement is in effect as of the Effective Date (October 27, 2009).

1 20.09 Date 11-18-09 Date

//- 18 09 Date

11-17-09 Date Signature of Inventor, Bruce G. Caldwell

Signature of Inventor, Franklin L. Gage

Signature of Inventor, Michael A. Bluff, Sr.

Signature of Inventor, Ronald G. Holder

PATENT

REEL: 023639 FRAME: 0092

RECORDED: 12/10/2009